
Pensions Committee
Date: Monday, 4 July 2016
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop
Tel: 0151 691 8488
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) 
on the agenda and state the nature of the interest.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
March, 2016.

3. LGPS UPDATE (Pages 9 - 14)

4. BUDGET FINANCIAL YEAR 2016/17, BUDGET OUT-TURN 2015/16 
AND ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 (Pages 15 - 22)

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 (Pages 23 
- 26)

6. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE (Pages 27 - 30)

7. LGC INVESTMENT SUMMIT (Pages 31 - 38)

8. PLSA ANNUAL CONFERENCE (Pages 39 - 56)

9. LAPFF CONFERENCE (Pages 57 - 60)

10. PENSION BOARD MINUTES 14/04/2016 (Pages 61 - 66)

Public Document Pack



11. LOCAL INVESTMENT UPDATE (Pages 67 - 70)

12. POOLING UPDATE (Pages 71 - 76)

13. IMWP MINUTES 19/04/16 & 09/06/2016 (Pages 77 - 80)

14. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC 

The following items contain exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The 
Public Interest test has been applied and favours exclusion. 

15. LOCAL INVESTMENT UPDATE (Pages 81 - 102)

16. POOLING UPDATE (Pages 103 - 134)

17. IMWP MINUTES 19/04/16 & 09/06/2016 (Pages 135 - 144)

18. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Monday, 21 March 2016

Present: Councillor P Doughty (Chair)

Councillors AR McLachlan
G Davies
T Johnson
B Kenny

G Watt
K Hodson
C Povall
P Cleary

Councillors P Lappin, Sefton Council
P Cleary, Unison (Active Member)
B Ellis, Unison (Former member)

69 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked if they had any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in 
connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Councillor Paul Doughty declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Paulette Lappin declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member 
of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Geoffrey Watt declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of a relative being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor George Davies declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

70 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
on 25 January, 2016 be approved as a correct record.

71 AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 

Fiona Blatcher, Associate Director, Grant Thornton UK, attended the meeting and 
presented the Audit Plan for Merseyside Local Government Pension Scheme Year 
ended 31 March 2016.

Resolved – That;

1. Grant Thornton be thanked for their work on the Audit Report.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2. the Audit Plan be noted.

72 LGPS UPDATE 

A report of the Director of Transformation and Resources raised awareness of a 
further government consultation on public sector exit payments and other 
forthcoming consultations 

The report also informed members on the Fund communications relating to the 
ending of contracting out as a consequence of the closure of the State Second 
Pension. 

On 5 February 2016, the government had launched a further consultation on public 
sector exit payments as originally announced in the 2015 Spending Review. This 
consultation had a 12 week timeframe and would close on 3 May 2016.

The purpose of the consultation was to se
[...]
d Resources provided members 
with the minutes of the Governance & Risk Working Party (GRWP) held 28 January 
2016.

An exempt report on the agenda, the minutes of the GRWP on 28 January 2016, 
contained exempt information.  This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information).

Resolved – That the minutes of the Governance & Risk Working Party (GRWP) 
held 28 January 2016 be noted.

82 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business, on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by relevant paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The public interest test had been 
applied and favoured exclusion.

83 POOLING CONSULTATION 

The appendices to the report on the Pooling Consultation were exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

84 PROPERTY VALUER CONTRACT 

The appendices to the report on Property Valuer Contract were exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

85 TUNSGATE QUARTER UPDATE 

The appendices to the report on the Tunsgate Quarter Update were exempt by virtue 
of paragraph 3.

86 IMWP MINUTES 10/03/16 

The appendices to the report on IMWP Minutes were exempt by virtue of paragraph 
3.

87 GRWP MINUTES 28/01/16 

The appendices to the report on GRWP Minutes were exempt by virtue of paragraph 
3.

Page 7



Page 8



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSION COMMITTEE

20 JUNE 2016
SUBJECT: LGPS UPDATE

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 
TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides an update on the preparations for the 2016 Triennial 
Valuation and the proposed approach to setting employer contribution 
schedules.

1.2      It also raises awareness of a number of current issues facing the LGPS.

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

TRIENNIAL VALUATION
 

Strategic Overview

2.1 The effective date of the actuarial valuation is 31 March 2016. The principal 
aim of the process is to monitor assets against the current value of the liability 
of members’ pension benefits earned to date, followed by a review the 
employers’ contribution rates payable for the financial period 1 April 2017 to 
31 March 2020.

2.2 The review takes account of the Funding Strategy assumptions and principles 
adopted by the Fund, including any Deficit Recovery strategy, Investment 
Strategy and individual employer characteristics. There is a statutory 
requirement for employers to be consulted as part of the valuation process. 

2.3.1 Officers have met with the actuary to discuss initial strategies and have 
scheduled further meetings with the Merseyside Finance Director Group, to 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



discuss indicative results based on a roll forward approach from the previous 
valuation.

This meeting is subsequent to the meeting of 17 November 2015, referenced 
at Pensions Committee on 25 January 2016, minute 53 refers.

2.4 The Reasonableness of the application of a bespoke investment strategy is 
being considered for certain employers, where the whole Fund strategy may 
not support funding objectives and the duration of specific employer profiles.

The Actuary’s opinion is that the majority would follow the overall Fund risk 
strategy with a small number of employers adopting a lower risk strategy to 
reduce funding volatility, in order to provide greater certainty of future liabilities 
and employer contributions.

2.5 The bespoke investment strategy would be applied by the Fund following 
analysis of an individual employer’s risk profile, covenant and funding position.    

Operational Process 

2.6 In order to facilitate the valuation process, employers are required to submit 
an annual year end data return in respect of the 2015/16 scheme year by 30th 
April. 

2.7 The Administration and Accounts teams must then process and reconcile the 
return and undertake a resource intensive data quality testing and cleansing 
exercise.

2.8  The purpose of the data quality work is to provide empirical evidence of the 
valuation outcome and resultant contribution schedules; particularly given the 
current pressures on employer’s budgets. 

2.9 There is a short window of two months for Fund Officers to complete this 
exercise following receipt of the employer returns at the end of April as the 
Fund has a deadline to submit its complete data set to the Actuary by 30 June 
2016.  

2.10 Upon receipt of the Fund‘s complete data extracts, the Actuary will undertake 
full calculations, including demographic analysis of mortality experience, ill 
health retirement rates, commutation,  proportion of deaths giving rise to 
dependants’ pensions  and will provide advice on all aspects of the funding 
assumptions, identifying the level of prudence in each assumption.

2.11 This will allow Pension Committee to make informed decisions when 
consulting and finalising the Funding Strategy.  It is noteworthy that although 
the financial and employer risk will dominate discussions, the demographic 
factors are instrumental in developing a robust funding plan.

2.12 Officers will keep Members apprised on progress of the valuation until final 
certification of the Rates and Adjustment Certificate on 31 March 2017

Page 10



CURRENT LGPS ISSUES 

Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) Indexation

2.13 On 1 March 2016, HM Treasury announced their decision on the interim 
solution regarding the indexation of GMPs in the Public Sector; following the 
introduction of the new single tier state pension from 6 April 2016.

2.14 It has been confirmed that public service pension schemes will be responsible 
for paying full pensions increase
[...]
 future 
generations of pensioners, and consistent with supporting fuller working lives.”

2.22 The terms and conditions state that the review is to have regard to variations 
between groups, but as yet there is no further detail on the specific groupings 
or the possible formula that may apply. The Government intend to consult 
widely as part of the process to provide opportunity for comments from all 
stakeholders.

2.23 Whilst this review is very relevant to the LGPS given the retirement age link to 
the State Pension Age, the Government has said that the review and 
subsequent report will not affect the current timetables for increases to the 
State Pension age, which will take place between now and 2028.

           
           Consultation:  Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 

2.24 A consultation has been published by the Department for Communities and  
Local Government setting out draft changes to the LGPS regulations to 
introduce New Fair Deal, along with a range of other amendments to the 
regulations .

2.25 The closing date for responses is 20 August 2016 and Officers will seek the 
Chairs approval before submitting the Fund’s proposed response.    

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

3.1 As academy conversions move active contributor liabilities from the Local 
Education Authority to the academy within the Fund, the host council's own 
liability profile will progressively mature. 

This could have a range of implications for funding and investment strategies, 
depending upon the degree of local authority schools converting to 
academies; specifically the risk of further pressures on employer budgets and 
a direct adverse impact on local taxpayers.

  
3.1 As the Fund intends to implement bespoke investment strategies following 

review of the Funding Strategy Statement, there is a risk of failing to actively 
engage with employers’ at the most opportune time. Failing to capture positive 
market changes may result in potential claims of mismanagement in reg
[...]
t

13.0 RECOMMENDATION

13.1 That members note the report.

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

14.1 There is a requirement for Members of the Pension Committee to be kept up 
to date with legislative developments as part of their decision making role. 

REPORT Yvonne Caddock
AUTHOR Principle Pension Officer

Telephone (0151) 242 1333
Email yvonnecaddock@wirral.gov.uk

BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

Briefing Note Date
The LGPS update is a standing item on the 
Pensions Committee agenda.

Page 14



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
4 JULY 2016

SUBJECT: BUDGET FINANCIAL YEAR 2016/17
BUDGET OUT-TURN 2015/16
AND ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL
REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES
KEY DECISION NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The purpose of this report is to request that Members note and approve:

 The out-turn for the financial year 2015/16.
 The finalised budget for the financial year 2016/17.
 The 3 year budget for MPF as required for the annual report.

1.2 The actual out-turn for 2015/16 is £17.7m, lower than the original budget 
approved 22 June 2015 of £19.5m and higher than the projected out-turn of 
£17.2m as reported at Pensions Committee on 25 January 2016.

1.3 There are no significant changes from the original 2016/17 budget reported in 
January; the finalised 2016/17 budget is £19.2m.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 Pensions Committee, at its meeting on 25 January 2016, received an estimate 

of the out-turn for 2015/16 and it was also agreed that I would report back on 
the final out-turn. The finalised out-turn is included in appendix 1.  The actual 
out-turn for 2015/16 is higher than the projected out-turn reported in January 
2016, due to the number of estimates required for the January report.  The 
main changes are as follows:

 Actual salary related recharges have now been included within other staffing 
costs.

 The actual out-turn for third party payments is higher than the projection.  
The main reason is the actual
[...]
s Committee since the last Pension 
Board meeting were attached as exempt appendices to the report.

The appendices to the report, the minutes of IMWPs, contained exempt 
information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to the financial or 

Page 64



business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).

Members who had already attended IMWP meetings commented on their 
usefulness. The Head of the Pension Fund agreed he would circulate the date 
of the next meeting and bring dates to future meetings of the Board for 
members’ information.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

30 GRWP MINUTES 

Members considered the GRWP minutes that had been taken to September 
Pensions Committee and were attached as an exempt appendix to the report.

The appendix to the report, the minutes of the GRWP on 30 June 2015, 
contained exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).

Resolved – That the report be noted.

31 DRAFT PENSION BOARD REPORT 

The Chair reported that this item would be discussed at the June meeting of 
the Pensions Board.  The Chair and Head of the Pension Fund would prepare 
a report on the annual review of effectiveness a draft of which would come to 
the next meeting of the Board.

32 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. 
The public interest test had been appl
[...]
MPLICATIONS
12.1 There are none arising from this report.

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 That Members note the report and approve the intention to establish the Catalyst Fund 

to undertake regional investments consistent with the Fund’s investment criteria.

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
14.1 Devolution and the City Region are expected to enable suitable investments to be 

identified, developed and completed.

REPORT AUTHOR: PETER WALLACH
DIRECTOR OF PENSION FUND
telephone:  (0151) 242 1309
email:   peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk

Page 68

mailto:peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk


APPENDICES  Presentation to IMWP

BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL

BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

Briefing Note Date

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

Pension Committee

Pension Committee

Pension Committee

January 2016

November 2015

September 2015

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

4 JULY 2016

SUBJECT: POOLING UPDATE

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 
TRANSFORMATION & RESOURCES

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report updates Members with the progress made in developing pooling 

arrangements in relation to the Northern Pool and Government’s requirement 
for the Local Government Pension Scheme to pool investments to deliver 
significantly reduced costs while maintaining overall investment performance.

1.2   As feedback from HM Treasury is awaited, the submission cannot be finalised 
at the time of writing. However, it is expected that the submission should be 
complete by the time of Pension Committee and a briefing will be provided at 
the time.

1.3 The appendix to the report, appendix 2, contains exempt information. This is by 
virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, i.e. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 Following its initial pooling submission in February, Merseyside Pension Fund 

has been working towards the final submission due 15 July 2016. On 19 May, the 
Pool was requested to meet, on 16 June, with a senior evaluation panel 
convened by HM Treasury, to provide officials with an update on the Pool’s 
current thinking on its July submission. The topics addressed in the presentation 
are set out in appendix 1.

2.2 Appendix 2 provides the Board with details of the Northern Pool’s presentation to 
HM Treasury, DCLG and their advisors on 16 June 2016. 

2.3 Following the presentation, HM Treasury will be communicating with the Northern 
Pool to advise of any areas where officials feel further consideration or work is 
required. The Pool’s submission cannot be finalised until that communication has 
been received but the Pool’s intentions are clearly set out in the presentation. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 12



2.4 On 8 June, DCLG wrote to the Chairs of Pensions Committees advising that 
funds will not be expected to make individual submissions in July as set out in the 
Investment Reform Criteria and Guidance (paragraph 2.2). Instead DCLG will 
require only a single submission from each pool with an annex from each 
participating fund on assets to be held outside the pool. 

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
3.1 There are none arising from this report.

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 No other options have been considered.

5.0 CONSULTATION 
5.1 There has been no consultation undertaken or proposed for this report. There are 

no implications for partner organisations arising from this report.

6.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS 
6.1  There are no previously approved actions outstanding.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
7.1 There are none arising from this report.

8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 
8.1 There are none arising directly from this report.

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
9.1 There are none arising from t
[...]
tte Lappin (SC) Linda Desforges (Investment Manager)
Councillor George Davies (WBC) Neil Gill (Investment Assistant)

Councillor Adrian Jones (WBC) Louis Pau Hill  (AON Hewitt)

Councillor Cherry Povall (WBC) Rohan Worrall (Independent Advisor)

Councillor Brian Kenny (WBC) Noel Mills (Independent Advisor)

Councillor Pat Cleary (WBC) Emma Jones (PA to Head of Pension 
Fund)

Apologies were received from:

Councillor Ann McLachlan (WBC) 
(Vice Chair)

Joe Blott (Strategic Director 
Transformation and Resources)

2. Minutes of the meetings held on 19th April 2016.

The minutes were noted.

Apologies and declarations of interest.

Councillor Geoffrey Watt declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of a relative being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Paul Doughty declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Page 80



Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	3 LGPS UPDATE
	4 BUDGET FINANCIAL YEAR 2016/17, BUDGET OUT-TURN 2015/16 AND ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16
	5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16
	6 INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE
	7 LGC INVESTMENT SUMMIT
	LGC Investment Summit Appendix

	8 PLSA ANNUAL CONFERENCE
	PLSA conference App 1
	PLSA conference App 1(a)

	9 LAPFF CONFERENCE
	10 PENSION BOARD MINUTES 14/04/2016
	11 LOCAL INVESTMENT UPDATE
	12 POOLING UPDATE
	Pooling Update Appendix 1

	13 IMWP MINUTES 19/04/16 & 09/06/2016
	15 LOCAL INVESTMENT UPDATE
	16 POOLING UPDATE
	17 IMWP MINUTES 19/04/16 & 09/06/2016



Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Monday, 4 July 2016

Present: Councillor P Doughty (Chair)

Councillors G Davies T Anderson
T Jones P Cleary
AER Jones G Watt

T Johnson (In place of Cllr Brian Kenny)
A Sykes (in place of Cllr Cherry Povall)

Councillors P Cleary, Unison (Active Member)
B Ellis, Unison (Former member)

Apologies Councillors AR McLachlan
P Lappin

88 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked if they had any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in 
connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and 
state the nature of the interest.

Councillor George Davies declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife 
being a member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Paul Doughty declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife 
being a member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Tony Jones declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Geoffrey Watt declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of a relative 
being a member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

89 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Pensions Committee 
held on 21 March, 2016 be approved as a correct record.

90 LGPS UPDATE 

Members considered a report of the Principal Pension Officer that provided an 
update on the preparations for the 2016 Triennial Valuation and the proposed 
approach to setting employer contribution schedules. It also raised awareness 
of a number of current issues facing the LGPS.



It was reported that the effective date of the actuarial valuation was 31 March 
2016. The principal aim of the process was to monitor assets against the 
current value of the liability of members’ pension benefits earned to date, 
followed by a review the employers’ contribution rates payable for the financial 
period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2020.

The review would take account of the Funding Strategy assumptions and 
principles adopted by the Fund, including any Deficit Recovery strategy, 
Investment Strategy and individual employer characteristics. There was a 
statutory requirement for employers to be consulted as part of the valuation 
process. 

Officers had met with the actuary to discuss initial strategies and had 
scheduled further meetings with the Merseyside Finance Director Group, to 
discuss indicative results based on a roll forward approach from the previous 
valuation.

The report informed that on 1 March 2016, HM Treasury had announced their 
decision on the interim solution regarding the indexation of GMPs in the 
Public Sector; following the introduction of the new single tier state pension 
from 6 April 2016.

It had been confirmed that public service pension schemes would be 
responsible for paying full pensions increases on both pre and post 1988 
GMP for members who reach State Pension Age between 6 April 2016 and 5 
December 2018.

The Principal Pension Officer informed members that a consultation had been 
published by the Department for Communities and Local Government setting 
out draft changes to the LGPS regulations to introduce New Fair Deal, along 
with a range of other amendments to the regulations .The closing date for 
responses was 20 August 2016 and Officers would seek the Chairs approval 
before submitting the Fund’s proposed response.

Members were also informed that officers would keep them apprised on 
progress of the valuation until final certification of the Rates and Adjustment 
Certificate on 31 March 2017.

Resolved – that the report be noted.

91 BUDGET FINANCIAL YEAR 2016/17, BUDGET OUT-TURN 2015/16 AND 
ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

Members considered a report of the Strategic Director of Transformation and 
Resources that requested Members to note and approve:

• The out-turn for the financial year 2015/16.
• The finalised budget for the financial year 2016/17.



• The 3 year budget for MPF as required for the annual report.

It was reported that the actual out-turn for 2015/16 was £17.7m, lower than 
the original budget approved 22 June 2015 of £19.5m and higher than the 
projected out-turn of £17.2m as reported at Pensions Committee on 25 
January 2016.

There were no significant changes from the original 2016/17 budget reported 
in January; the finalised 2016/17 budget was £19.2m.

At its meeting on 25 January 2016 Pensions Committee had received an 
estimate of the out-turn for 2015/16 and it had also been agreed that the 
Strategic Director would report back on the final out-turn. The budget for 
2016/17 including the out-turn for 2015/16 was attached as appendix 1 to the 
report and the original appendix, as reported to Members on 25 January 
2016, was attached as appendix 2 to the report for information. The actual 
out-turn for 2015/16 was higher than the projected out-turn reported in 
January 2016, due to the number of estimates required for the January report. 
The main changes were outlined in the report.

Resolved – That;

1. the out turn for 2015/16 be noted.
2. the finalised budget for 2016/17 be approved.
3. other issues for inclusion in the 2015/16 Annual Report including 

3 year financial estimates be approved.

92 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources presented a 
review of treasury management activities within Merseyside Pension Fund 
(MPF) for the 2015/16 financial year and reported any circumstances of non-
compliance with the treasury management strategy and treasury management 
practices. It had been prepared in accordance with the revised CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code.

Resolved – That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2015/16 be 
agreed.

93 INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Strategic Director 
Transformation and Resources that set out the investment performance of 
Merseyside Pension Fund for the fiscal year ended March 2016 as computed 
and reported by the WM Company.

Resolved – That;



1. the report be noted.
2. the officers be congratulated for such a satisfactory report.

94 LGC INVESTMENT SUMMIT 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Strategic Director 
Transformation and Resources that requested nominations for members to 
attend the Local Government Chronicle (LGC) Investment Summit, to be held 
in Newport from 7 to 9 September 2016. A draft agenda for the conference 
was attached to the report.

It was noted that attendance at this conference was a part of the development 
programme that had been approved by Members in January 2016.

Resolved – That all members wishing to attend the LGC Investment 
Summit forward their names to Emma Jones at Merseyside Pension 
Fund.

95 PLSA ANNUAL CONFERENCE 

A report of the Strategic Director requested nominations for members to 
attend the Pensions & Lifetime Savings Association (PLSA) formerly National 
Association of Pension Funds (NAPF) Annual Conference & Exhibition 2016 
to be held in Liverpool from 19 October to 21 October 2016. The agenda was 
attached as an appendix to the report.

Peter Wallach, Director of Pensions, informed the Committee that it was 
possible to attend for just one day. It was noted that Members must be 
registered for the event in order to attend and although the event was 
complimentary for PLSA members, a charge would be made for non-
attendance. 

Resolved – That Members wishing to attend the PLSA Annual 
Conference event forward their names to Emma Jones at Merseyside 
Pension Fund.

96 LAPFF CONFERENCE 

A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources 
recommended that the Committee approve attendance by the Chair and party 
spokespersons at the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) Annual 
Conference, organised by PIRC, to be held in Bournemouth from 7 to 9 
December 2016.

It was noted that LAPFF membership allowed for two free conference places. 
Additional places would cost around £800 per head with travel costs an 
additional expense.



Resolved – That 

1. attendance at the LAPFF conference by the Chair and party 
spokespersons be approved.

2. other Members wishing to attend the conference forward their 
names to Emma Jones at Merseyside Pension Fund.

97 PENSION BOARD MINUTES 14/04/2016 

Members gave consideration to the Minutes of the Local Pension Board that 
had been held on 14 April, 2016.

Resolved – That the Minutes of the Local Pension Board held on 14 
April, 2016 be noted.

98 LOCAL INVESTMENT UPDATE 

A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources informed 
Members of the arrangements put in place with CBRE in respect of local 
investments.

The appendix to the report contained exempt information. This was by virtue 
of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 
i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

Resolved That;

1. the report be noted.
2. the intention to establish the Catalyst Fund to undertake regional 

investments consistent with the Fund’s investment criteria be 
approved.

99 POOLING UPDATE 

A report of the Strategic Director of Transformation and Resources updated 
Members of the Committee with the progress made in developing pooling 
arrangements in relation to the Northern Pool and Government’s requirement 
for the Local Government Pension Scheme to pool investments to deliver 
significantly reduced costs while maintaining overall investment performance.

The appendix to the report, appendix 2, contained exempt information. This 
was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).



Following its initial pooling submission in February, Merseyside Pension Fund 
had been working towards the final submission due 15 July 2016. On 19 May, 
the Pool had been requested to meet, on 16 June, with a senior evaluation 
panel convened by HM Treasury, to provide officials with an update on the 
Pool’s current thinking on its July submission. The topics addressed in the 
presentation were set out in appendix 1of the report.

Appendix 2 provided the Board with details of the Northern Pool’s 
presentation to HM Treasury, DCLG and their advisors on 16 June 2016. 
Feedback from HM Treasury had only just been received.

Resolved – That;

1. the Committee notes the report.

2. the Committee notes that officers are preparing a final submission 
in consultation with the Chair and that delegated powers be given 
to the Chair of this Committee for this purpose.

100 IMWP MINUTES 19/04/16 & 09/06/2016 

A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources provided 
Members with the minutes of the Investment Monitoring Working Party held 
on 19 April, 2016 and 9 June 2016.

The appendices to the report contained exempt information. This was by 
virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 
1972 i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

Resolved – That the minutes of the Investment Monitoring Working Party 
held on 19 April, 2016 and 9 June, 2016 be noted.

101 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. 
The public interest test had been applied and favoured exclusion.

102 LOCAL INVESTMENT UPDATE 

The appendix to the report on Local Investment Update was exempt by virtue 
of paragraph 3.

103 POOLING UPDATE 



The appendix to the report on Pooling Update was exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

104 IMWP MINUTES 19/04/16 & 09/06/2016 

The appendices to the report on IMWP Minutes 19/04/16 and 09/06/16 were 
exempt by virtue of paragraph 3.


